

CAL NO: 2012-2494 KC

To Be Argued By:
Evan Denerstein
Time Requested:
15 Minutes

Kings County Civil Court Index No. 083391-05

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Term—Second Department

PALISADES COLLECTION, LLC

Plaintiff-Respondent,

—against—

IONNA JIMENEZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

Evan Denerstein
Of counsel to JeanetteZelhof, Esq.
MFY Legal Services, Inc.
Attorneys for Appellant
299 Broadway, 4th Floor
New York, New York 10007
212-417-3760

Appellate Term – Second Department Docket. No. 2012-02494-KC
Kings County Civil Court, Clerk’s Index No. 083391-05

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE TERM: SECOND DEPARTMENT

-----X
IONNA JIMENEZ,

Defendant-Appellant,

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF BRIEF

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CPLR § 5531 i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 6

THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT IT DID NOT OVERLOOK ISSUES OF
LAW REGARDING THE PROPER STANDARD FOR VACATING A DEFAULT
JUDGMENT BASED ON LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION 6

- A. The Lower Court Erred by Applying the Meritorious Defense and Reasonable Excuse Standard to Ms. Jimenez’s Order to Show Cause to Vacate a Default Judgment on the Basis of the Court’s Lack of Personal Jurisdiction Instead of Holding a Traverse Hearing 7
 - 1. The Lower Court Applied the Wrong Standard for Vacating a Default Judgment Based on Lack of Personal Jurisdiction 7
 - 2. Because Ms. Jimenez Rebutted Plaintiff’s Affidavit of Service, The Lower Court Should Have Held a Traverse Hearing to Determine Whether Service Was Proper 11

- B. The Lower Court Erred in Finding that it Did Not Overlook or Misapprehend the Proper Standard for Vacatur of a Default Judgment Based on Lack of Personal Jurisdiction and Applied the Wrong Standard On Reargument..... 13
 - 1. The Court Overlooked or Misapprehended Relevant Law 14
 - 2. The Court Improperly Placed the Burden of Proof on Plaintiff 15
 - 3. The Court Improperly Examined Whether Defendant Owed the Debt 15
 - 4. The Court Improperly Examined Whether Defendant Received Notice 16
 - 5. The Court Improperly Examined How Much Time Had Elapsed 16

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anton v. Amato</i> , 101 A.D.2d 819, 475 N.Y.S.2d 298 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1984)	15
<i>Balancio v. Santorelli</i> , 267 A.D.2d 189, 699 N.Y.S.2d 312 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1999)	13
<i>Berlin v. Sordillo</i> , 179 A.D.2d 717, 578 N.Y.S.2d 617 (App. Div. 2d Dept 1992)	17
<i>Brent-Grand v. Megavolt Corp.</i> , 97 A.D.2d 783, 468 N.Y.S.2d 412 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1983)	9
<i>Caba v. Rai</i> , 63 A.D.3d 578, 882 N.Y.S.2d 56 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 2009)	7
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A., v. Carlson</i> , 113 A.D.2d 734, 493 N.Y.S.2d 339 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1985)	8
<i>Cipriano v. Hank</i> , 197 A.D.2d 295, 610 N.Y.S.2d 523 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 1994)	11
<i>Corchia v. Junik</i> , 158 A.D.2d 574, 551 N.Y.S.2d 542 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1990)	9
<i>De Zego v. Bruhn</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 875, 501 N.Y.S.2d 801 (1986)	11
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Pestano</i> , 71A.D.3d 1074, 1075, 899 N.Y.S.2d 269 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2010)	8
<i>Dime Savings Bank v. Steinman</i> , 206 A.D.2d 404, 613 N.Y.S.2d 945 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1994)	12, 15
<i>Dorfman v. Leidner</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 956, 563 N.Y.S.2d 732 (2000)	6
<i>Elm Management Corp. v. Sprung</i> , 33 A.D.3d 753, 823 N.Y.S.2d 187 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2006)	12, 15
<i>Eugene Di Lorenzo, Inc. v. A.C. Dutton Lumber Co.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 138, 501 N.Y.S.2d 8 (1986)	7

<i>Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. MacPherson</i> , 277 A.D.2d 418, 717 N.Y.S.2d 234 (2d Dep't 2000).....	13
<i>FIA Card Services, N.A. v. Morgan</i> , 25 Misc.3d 1229(A), 906 N.Y.S.2d 772 (Dist. Ct Nassau Cty 2009).....	14
<i>First Eastern Bank, N.A. v. Lomar Contractors, Inc.</i> , 237 A.D.2d 248, 684 N.Y.S.2d 172 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1997).....	8, 17
<i>Hossain v. Fab Cab Corp.</i> , 57 A.D.3d 484, 868 N.Y.S.2d 746 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2008).....	8
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980).....	10
<i>In re de Sanchez</i> , 57 A.D.3d 452, 870 N.Y.S.2d 24 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 2008).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Deas</i> , 32 A.D.3d 253, 819 N.Y.S.2d 751 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 2006).....	12
<i>Keane v. Kamin</i> , 94 NY2d 263, 701 N.Y.S.2d 698 (1999).....	7
<i>Kingsland Group, Inc. v. Pose</i> , 296 A.D.2d 440, 744 N.Y.S.2d 715 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2002).....	13
<i>Krisilas v. Mount Sinai Hospital</i> , 63 A.D.3d 887, 882 N.Y.S.2d 186 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2009).....	16
<i>Long Island Savings Bank v. Meliso</i> , 229 A.D.2d 478, 645 N.Y.S.2d 519 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1996).....	13
<i>Loris v. S & W Realty Corp.</i> , 16 A.D.3d 729, 790 N.Y.S.2d 579 (App. Div. 3d Dep't 2005).....	14
<i>Macchia v. Russo</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 592, 505 N.Y.S.2d 591 (1986).....	16
<i>Marable v. Williams</i> , 278 A.D.2d 459, 718 N.Y.S.2d 400 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2000).....	9, 11
<i>Matter of Anna M.</i> , 93 A.D.3d 671, 940 N.Y.S.2d 121 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2012).....	9
<i>Mayers v. Cadman Towers</i> , 89 A.D.2d 844, 453 N.Y.S.2d 25 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1982).....	7, 9

<i>Mazzei v. Liccardi,</i> 47 A.D.3d 774, 849 N.Y.S.2d 180 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2008)	14
<i>Micalizzi v. Gomes,</i> 204 A.D.2d 284, 614 N.Y.S.2d 155 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1994)	13
<i>Parker v. Top Homes, Inc.,</i> 58 A.D.3d 817, 873 N.Y.S.2d 112 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2009)	12
<i>Patrician Plastic Corp. v. Bernadel Realty Corp.,</i> 25 N.Y.2d 599, 307 N.Y.S.2d 868 (1970)	6
<i>Prudence v. Wright,</i> 94 A.D.3d 1073, 943 N.Y.S.2d 185 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2012)	8
<i>Puco v. DeFeo,</i> 296 A.D.2d 571, 745 N.Y.S.2d 719 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2002)	12
<i>Roseboro v. Roseboro,</i> 131 A.D.2d 557, 516 N.Y.S.2d 485 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1987)	8, 17
<i>Ruffin v. Lion Corp.,</i> 15 N.Y.3d 578, 915 N.Y.S.2d 204 (2010)	16
<i>Schwerner v. Sagonas,</i> 28 A.D.3d 468, 811 N.Y.S.2d 595 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2006)	13
<i>Singleton v. Lenox Hill Hosp.,</i> 61 A.D.3d 956, 876 N.Y.S.2d 909 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2009)	14
<i>Stephen W. v. Christina X.,</i> 80 A.D.3d 1083, 916 N.Y.S.2d 260 (App. Div. 3d Dep't 2011)	10
<i>TNT Petroleum, Inc. v. Sea Petroleum, Inc.,</i> 40 A.D.3d 771, 833 N.Y.S.2d 906 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2007)	13, 15
<i>Toyota Motor Credit Corp. v. Lam,</i> 93 A.D.3d 713, 939 N.Y.S.2d 869 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2012)	8
<i>Walkes v. Benoit,</i> 257 A.D.2d 508, 684 N.Y.S.2d 533 (1st Dep't 1999)	12
<i>Unifund CCR Partners v. Ahmed,</i> 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6404 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. December 16, 2009)	9
<i>Zelodius C. v. Danny L.,</i> 39 A.D.3d 320, 833 N.Y.S.2d 470 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 2007)	10

Statutes and Rules

CPLR § 308(1)..... 7

CPLR § 308(2)..... 3, 12

CPLR § 317..... 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 16

CPLR § 3215(c) 2

CPLR Rule 5015 3, 11

CPLR Rule 5015(a)..... 3, 5

CPLR Rule 2221(d) 13

CPLR Rule 5015(a)(1)..... 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17

CPLR Rule 5015(a)(4)..... 7, 8, 9, 11, 17

Practice Commentaries

Siegel, N.Y. Prac. § 430 (5th ed.) 10
